ONION ROD LIFTER

AND ONION FLUFFER
OWNERS MANUAL

Manua ! Number  0TI797-RL

‘Parma Company

P.O. Box 190 ¢ 101 Main St. ® Parma, Idaho 83660 ® (208) 722-5116







PARMA ONION ROD LIFTER AND SINGLE & DBL WIDE FLUFFERS

OWNERS MANUAL

SECTION I - Safety

SAFETY DECALS - == === ===~ -~
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS - - - - - - - - -
CHECK LIST - - - == == === ===~

SECTION II - Parts

ONION ROD LIFTER ASSEMBLY- - -~ - - -
SINGLE WIDE FLUFFER ASSEMBLY - - - - -

DOUBLE WIDE FLUFFER ASSEMBLY
ROD LIFTER DRIVELINE ASSEMBLY

FLUFFER DRIVELINE ASSEMBLY - - - - - -






SECTION IT

PARTS



ONION ROD LIFTER ASSEMBLY

PART NO. 340000

ITEM  QUANTITY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
l 8 340006 Half Clamp
2 32 Hex Bolt 5/8-11 UNC X 2 1/2
3 33 Hex Nut 5/8-11 UNC '
4 32 Lockwasher 5/8
5 2 H.R. Sq. 2 1/4 x 2 1/4 x 96
6 2 340008 Outer Stanchion
7 1 340007 Center Stanchion
8 2 340003 Rod Lifter Bar -
9 2 340010 Cultivator Point - RH 255
10 | 340011 Empire Plow Reversible Point
#DF IOUA 1 3/4 x 1/4 x 11
11 2 340012 Coupler
12 4 Hex Bolt 5/16-18UNC x 1 3/4
13 4 Hex Nut 5/16-18UNC, Nylock
14 4 Lockwasher 5/16
15 4 980137 Flangette - Fafnir 80 MSC -2
16. 2 980161 Bearing - 1" SQ. '
17 8 Carriage Bolt 1/2-13 UNC x 1 1/2
18 8 Hex Nut 1/2 - 13 UNC
19 12 Lockwasher - 1/2
20 2 340016 Lower Hitch Pin Speeco # 721
21 l 340019 Upper Hitch Pin
22 2 1/8 Hairpin Cotter
23 1 Hex Bolt 3/4-10 UNC x 1 1/2
24 5 Hex Nut 3/4-10 UNC
25 5 Lockwasher -3/4
26 2 340017 Brace . :
27 4 Hex Bolt 3/4 - 10 UNC x 6 1/2
28 4y 330164 Half Clamp
29 4 980136 Flangette - 3 Hole Fafnir 72 MSC 2
30 8 Hex Nut 3/8 - 16 UNC
31 8 Lockwasher 3/8 :
32 2 980087 Bearing - 1 3/8
33 1 340004 Rod Lifter Shaft
34 2 340020 Spacer
35 | 340014 Sprocket
36 1 Keystock 5/16 Sq. x 15/16
37 | 340013 Skid Plate
38 2 Flathead Screw 3/8-16 UNC x 3/4
39 4 Hex Bolt 1/2-13 UNC x 1 1/4
40 1 340015 . Spacer
41 1 340001 Upper Drive Sprocket
42 1 Keystock 5/16 Sq. x 1
43 As Required Flatwasher 3/8
by 1 999319 Retaining Ring-External N5100-62
45 ~As Required 980908 RC60 Roller Chain
b6 I 980925 Master Link-RC60
47 If Required 980937 Half Link-RC60 ,
48 1 999 247 earbox HC 3\, supevie A
49 | 340009 Ider Shaft Weldment
50 1 340030 Idler Sprocket 60 All
51 2 Hex bolt 3/8-16 UNC x 1 1/8
52 2 340021 Strap
53. 1 340005 Hitch Weldment
Sh 1 PTO Assembly

340024




M3IA LNOa4

000



M3ain 3Qs 1437

o
-

3uof n/¢ 19 ‘g wair 1nd> ‘Burdeds mol 44 104
8uop ,n/€ 8¢ ‘g wanr 1nd ‘Burdeds moa ,Zn o4
wco_ W€ SE ‘8 walr 1nd ‘Buideds moa ,on 104
Buoj .4/€ Z¢ ‘8 wali 1nd ‘Burdeds mos 8¢ Jo4
Suroeds mos ayr Aq paurwiaiap si g w3l jo YaBual ayl

FTIA NILT3S 1J7T1

A9 37 107 O

ATING FA; 0L T4 —€

10045 Tild -

(O

d41ON



Q)
@ AS ZERD. TO
ALILaN SPROCKET

40
a1
42
44
45

|

4 % [ W ) T
% Abthhhhanhsane p
A %
% -
A [/ !
4 / A AR SSSSSSSS ' t\“\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘\\‘ SSL SN AN QNS LSS SN
4 I ] /
]
o
+

N

"

[+ o)

et
@
l ]

SFEALET?. BETWEEN

AFPLY SILULDN
FLANGETTE AND
STANLHICM

REATZ VIEW

3536 (768

GEARROX SIDE

&




SINGLE WIDE FLUFFER ASSEMBLY
PART NO. 320000

DESCRIPTION

10

ITEM  QUANTITY PART NO.
1 1 320020 Mainframe Weldment
2 1 320016 Guard Weldment
3 1 980024 Pillow Block Bearing - | 3/8
4 1 320039 Gearbox Driveshaft
5 2 990623 1 3/8 Smooth Bore Yoke
6 1 990653 Cross #2275
7 2 Keystock 5/16 Sq. x 2
8 1 290460 Gearbox Guard Weldment
9 l 999160 . Gearbox - Superior 500 I:l
10 1 980596-1 3/8 Sprocket 60B12-1 3/8 Bore
11 2 320044 Rear Panel Belt
12 1 320024 Right Rear Panel Weldment
13 1 320023 Left Rear Panel Weldment
14 | 980683 RC 50 Idler Sprocket
15 6 300060 4" Rubber Roller
16 6 998502 Nubbin (4" Roller)
17 2 340016 Draw Pin Speeco 721
18 . 300107 Right Cone Shield Weldment
19 I 300132 Left Cone Shield Weldment
20 1 320006 Right Nose Wing Weldment
21 1 320005 Left Nose Wing Weldment
22 2 980186 2 Bolt Flange Bearing - 1"
23 4 320043 Paddle Shaft Belting

- 24 | 320015 Paddle Shaft Weldment
25 2 Keystock 1/4 Sq. x 2 1/2
26 | 980793-1" Sprocket 50B38 - 1" Bore
27 2 300050 Cone Roller
28 1 310045 Cone Roller Shaft
29 2 Keystock 1/4 Sq. x 3
30 2 980021- Pillow Block Bearing - 1"
31 2 980481 Split Sprocket 9 Tooth - 1.56 Pitch
32 | 320013 Secondary Driveshaft
33 2 Keystock I/4 Sq. x 3 1/2
34 1 980570-1" Sprocket-50B14 - 1 Bore
35 2 980031 4 Bolt Flange Bearing - 1 7/16
36 2 980484 Split Sprocket 14 Tooth 1.56 Pitch
37 1 320012 Primary Driveshaft
38 2 ' Keystock 1/4 Sq. x &.1/2
39 1 Keystock 3/8 Sq. x 2 1/2
40 1 980708-1 7/16  Sprocket 60B48 - 1 7/16 Bore
4] 1 980685 RC60 Idler Sprocket '
42 2 980184 2 Bolt Flange Bearing - 1"
43 980906 RC50 Roller Chain '
4y 980908 RC60 Roller Chain o
45 95 7/16 x 33 x 1.56 2dn/ st Draper Chain







DOUBLE WIDE FLUFFER ASSEMBLY
PART NO. 320001

ITEM QUANTITY  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 320026 Mainframe Weldment
2 1 320016 Guard Weldment
3 4 980024 Pillow Block Bearing-1 3/8
4 1 320039 Gearbox Driveshaft
5 4 990623 1 3/8 Smooth Bore Yoke
6 2 990653 Cross #2275
7 3 Keystock 5/16 Sq. x 2
8 2 290460 Gearbox Guard Weldment
9 1 999160 Gearbox - Superior 500 l:l
10 1 980596-1 3/8 Sprocket 60B12-1 3/8 Bore
11 2 320024 Right Rear Panel Weldment
12 4 320044 Rear Panel Belt A
13 2 320023 Left Rear Panel Weldment
14 4 980186 2 Bolt Flange Bearing - 1"
15 2 320006 Right Nose Wing Weldment
16 2 320005 Left Nose Wing Weldment
17 2 300107 Right Cone Shield Weldment
18 2 300132 Left Cone Shield Weldment
19 1 320042 Right Paddle Shaft Weldment
20 1 320034 Coupler
21 8 320043 Paddle Shaft Belting
22 1 320041 Left Paddle Shaft Weldment
23 1 Keystock 1/4 Sq. x 2 1/2
24 | 980793-1" Sprocket 50B38 - 1" Bore
25 2. 340016 Drawpin - Speeco P721
26 12 998502 Nubbin (4" Roller)
27 12 300060 4" Rubber Roller
28 4 980184 2 Bolt Flange Bearing - 1"
29 4 300050 Cone Roller
30 2 310045 Cone Roller Shaft
31 4 . Keystock 1/4 Sq. x 2 3/4
32 1 980683 RC 50 Idler Sprocket
33 1 980685 . RC 60 Idler Sprocket
34 1 320040 Cross Driveshaft
35 4 280481 Split Sprocket 9 Tooth 1.56 Pitch
36 | 320038 Secondary Driveshaft
37 4 Keystock 5/16 Sq. x 3 1/2
38 1 Keystock 5/16 Sq. x 2 1/2
39 | 980570-1 3/8 Sprocket 50Bl4-1 3/8 Bore
40 2 980031 4 Bolt Flange Bearing - 1 7/16
41 4 980484 Split Sprocket 14 Tooth 1.56 Pitch
42 1 320037 Primary Driveshaft
43 4 , Keystock 3/8 Sq. x 4 1/2
44 | Keystock 3/8 Sq. x 2 1/2
45 1 980708-1 7/16. Sprocket 60B48 1 7/16 - Bore
46 980906 RC50 Roller Chain '
47 980908 RC60 Roller Chain
48 190

12

7/16 x 1.56 x 33 2 dn/ st Draper Chain



_\a.a ,sm_ \ mvoovmu ‘IN NINVY

01188
0000000 - ABEESY YN 538 pp]

“(BAGRSIY

g SINVETU NIAILYTHH

0 | o wo|oe. TR L e | A

Wi T IR

etz oo s Wy N BE - A SWALT 0300V ¥
0796 | W 865066 SVA #Z K WALT | @

(I TVA0AH) “ASSY NOTHONYIS §3INTD

1

I

L e Guavd LB 14
LFRRLE | NI | 308 | aa W
wwops | EI00KE (8| [] 1
(L000VED 338) UK A VRNV | C-L000VE | V| || ¢
OB NS B | [P0OYE | D 1] €
aun | cl0iE (Y C| ¥
PELX M BIOS IR H | - -1 ¥l S
MIBOGINKH | - -1 719
9175 T | ------ -9 L
s aETm [ y00 | Y| 1) B
canomaL I THendwy OF[085 | - | ¢ | 6
28D00110 AHI'RE LB | (BO0BE | - | ¢ | D
MOU-BE NG | - -1 9N
OF @y | - -1 9(¢l
s | 00 18] 1 [El
91/51 X M8 98 US| —-———- -yl
WEX N 9I-B/E ARB VH IV | —-—--- -1 ¢ |6l
098 NvH) BTN | B0BOBD | - [&V (9
0N NDEIW | GB0BE | - | 1| L
R N | [SH0BG | - | av |8l
v s &0 | G000YE | G | 1 |6I
WSS NIH | e - 1]0¢
1og Iooss A0 | QEOOVE | - 1[I @
¥ ANy | - -l
LGNS WINYVIR | BIEBBE | - | | |EC
00 O IS W0 BN | BEOOYE |V | | [ nam | 9000 | 8 O |cE
XS O/8 S0SID | —mmeem -1l Clz-15 1 swiov) INIGd Teisns | JI00VE | - | | [€EE
vi-ms e | R | - | 1|9 UITX N 1185 1T XH S8
viodxd | Op06C | - | 142 1B G I H -l -] 8|S
V201501 WD Sie e | OL00VE | - | 1| 82 /5 B -8
WEX M RS I | e - |2 |6 Y11 M- 8 N - -] CLE
RS BT/ D N pes— - | ¢|0E HI9I-GE 1N XH AL
Z1EEm | - -1 C}IE E B O - -] |6

_m Gm — e ——

NAGHS 1IN -
SHALT THL

S

1nxe

4/@

4
PP
6L L

e X &







B2 -] - LUK VSR 34 |12 - | | wxwse 12
\ Bi2|-1- HEX NIT: 16 UC 0i2-| - HEXELI: 121 I X | 172
J21-1 - PLN BOLT: 3816 M X | 12 A0121 -1 —- WX BILT: /1624 INF X 14
THESE ITEMS 5|8 |-|- LICK VASHER: 58 1| - | 30070 | woe. WIR: CHiR-LIN 104-1024
0T SHOWN K8 -1 - HEX NIT: S/8-11 L 201 1 -1 20020 1 rireeus: 12
Hig|-1 - HEX HLT: /811 IR X 2 172 6101 |- 200241 | woe. st AL - 12
0011 | PevERSIBLE POINT (AW I ST-21) Ol -| - KEYSTIXK: 5/16 S0. X |
340006 | HaF cee 2411 | A| 340038 | e RIVE SPROCKET, tD (RIVE
2311 | - | 999319 | eerammin RoG-Exeen
2R} - | —-- FLTUASIER: 578
2011 | - | 340030 | 1ocee seoceet qomnn
54 11 )-1 -~ HEX NT: S/8-17
Y28 9] 1 | B | 340009 | moee st veLewt
A2 181 AR| - | 980957 | weruim mg
X I7{1 [ - 980025 | weeix " &
2 16| AR | - | 96090 | FieRcun &
7 52 -] - FLAT HEAD SCREN: /B-16 N X 34
-1 - KEYSTOXK: /16 0. X I/16
& 31 [ B] %0014 | wm
{6 |- | — LOKIATER: 3
12X e |-t -—- HEX MOT: /816 INC
3 1012 | - [ 980087 | eEMemnG: | 3/B.FAFKIR GII0GPPR
—Ft—ell =15 /Du 912 |- 90136 |rumeere:3 wae, Fanie 72 w2 (.
811 | A] 40004 | eoure sw
8 ] T116)~-] -~ LOCKYASHER: 516
aeg 3 0) mu_ o | o 51618
A _ S|4 -] - HEX BLT: S/16-18 UAC X | 34
o 412 [ A 340012 | @nee
3001 [ O] 340041 | CeNtER STARCHION vELOMENT
2 [ 1| A | 340007-2 | GEmROASE COVER WELD' (SEE 0340007)
L[] B 340013 | waue
TTEH [ BT | SIZE | PART HD. (ESCRIPTION -
GEE G @™
B | ITEH I 24 vAS 9B05% R | 9o | [ENTER mszmIEz ASSY. CHYDRALLIC)
=y — ,_..“".> ADGED FTENS 132 - %9 4/6/00 :M.mm_ma o S A 0w
il [ we | EELP jwese (45| T[T







ATANISSY ¥344NT4 3aIM u._m_..cn

13



—




DRIVELINE ASSEMBLY

ONION ROD LIFTER
PART NO. 340024

1 2 3 5
\ _ //’
an i
\ g 1 |°
= / a
— S
CENTER TO CENTER DI
3 | - E STANCE -

27 1/2 CLOSED

ITEM QUANTITY  _PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 990671 QUICK DISCONNECT KIT
2 1 79871 35N QD YOKE 1.37/8 6 SPLINE
3 2 990653 CROSS REPAIR KIT
4 1 340024 PTO ASSEMBLY
5 | 35N ROUND BORE YOKE 1 3/8






DRIVELINE ASSEMBLY

ONION FLUFFER
PART NO. 320002

2 3
B 7
D r
- N
0 ]
— ——
3 CENTER TO CENTER DISTANCE
e 8" CLOSED -
ITEM QUANTITY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
] 1 990671 'QUICK DISCONNECT KIT
2 ] " 14 N QD YOKE 1 3/8 6 SPLINE
3 2 990653 CROSS REPAIR KIT
4 1 32002 PTO ASSEMBLY
5 1

14 N ROUND BORE YOKE 1"

i

oy







